
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 03.09.14 

 

CABINET  

11 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

Cllrs. Hogarth, Piper and Ramsay 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 July 2014, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and 

Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 

(Executive) of the Constitution) (if any) 

 

 

 
 

 

6. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

 

To follow 

 

 

 

 

 a) Gypsy and Traveller Plan – Responses to 

consultation and additional sites and pitches 

promoted (Local Planning & Environment 

Advisory Committee – 3 September 2014) 

b) Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 

2015/16 and Beyond Advisory Committee 

(Finance & Resources Advisory Committee– 3 

September 2014) 

c) Annual Treasury Management Report 

2013/14 Advisory Committee (Finance & 

Resources Advisory Committee– 3 September 

2014) 

  



 

 

 

7. Gypsy and Traveller Plan - Responses to 

consultation and additional sites and pitches 

promoted  

� 
 

(Pages 11 - 108) 

 
Richard Morris 

Tel: 01732 227430 

8. Draft Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 109 - 126) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

9. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2015/16 

and Beyond  

 

(Pages 127 - 140) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

10. Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14  (Pages 141 - 156) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham, Roy 

Parsons 

Tel: 01732 227153, 

Tel: 01732 227204 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

Consideration of Exempt Information 

 

Recommendation:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendix E and F of agenda item 7 

above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined 

by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

 

7a  Gypsy and Traveller Plan: Site Options - Appendices 

E & F  

(Pages 157 - 176) 

 
 

 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

7 

 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe, Piper and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.    

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Dickins, Firth, Mrs. Hunter, Scholey and Miss. Stack 

were also present. 

 

 

13. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 June 2014, be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

14. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

15. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

There were none. 

 

16. Matters referred from Council  

 

There were none. 

 

17. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

   

a)
[...]
ategy & Performance presented a report setting out 

performance indicators and targets for 2014/15.  Each year the Council undertook a 

thorough review of the performance indicators it adopted and the performance targets 

set continue to support the improvement of services and enable the Council to deliver on 

its vision and promises to the community.  The report recommended that data was 

collected against 63 local performance indicators. For each indicator Officers had 

recommended a performance target for 2014/15.  The proposed targets reflected 

Officers’ assessment of the available resources to deliver the highest achievable quality 

of service.  

 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and recommendations received 

from the Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee who had considered the same 

report.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 17 July 2014 

15 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee review the Performance 

indicators for waste and recycling ; and  

 

b) the performance targets as detailed within the report be set for 2014/15. 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This Notice was published on 21 July 2014.  The decisions contained in these Minutes 

will take effect immediately. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.14 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GYPSY AND TRAVELLER PLAN: SITE OPTIONS - CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND 

ADDITIONAL SITES AND PITCHES PROMOTED 

Cabinet – 11 September 2014  

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee –  3 

September 2014 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

This report outlines why the Council is preparing a Gypsy and Traveller Plan and progress 

to date. It reports back on the recent site options consultation, where over 900 

comments were received, and outlines alternative sites proposed through the call for 

sites. It also considers the removal of two sites previously considered through the site 

options consultation, at Mesne Way, Shoreham and Fort Halstead. Finally, the report 

outlines the next steps to progress the Plan towards examination and adoption. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Caring Communities and Green Environment from 

the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Piper 

Contact Officer(s) Steve Craddock Ext.7315, Hannah Gooden Ext. 7178 

Recommendation to Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee:   

That the recommendation to Cabinet is endorsed. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

a) That the site options previously consulted on in the Gypsy and Traveller Plan: Site 
Options consultation at Land South of Mesne Way, Shoreham, and Land at Fort 

Halstead are ruled out of further consideration in the Gypsy and Traveller Plan. 

b) That the Council continues to investigate sites promoted to it through the recent 
call for sites and prepares a supplementary site options consultation, to be 

considered by LPEAC and agreed by Cabinet prior to publication, to provide an 

opportunity for interested parties to comment on potentially suitable alternative 

site options. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

Reason for recommendation:  

To make progress on the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Plan in accordance with 

the Local Development Scheme. 

Introduction and Background 

1 National planning policy (set out in Planning Policy for Traveller Sites) sets out how 

local authorities should plan to meet Gypsy and Traveller accommodation.  It 

requires that, in preparing a Local Plan, local authorities should ‘set pitch targets 

for gypsies and travellers… which address the likely permanent and transit site 

accommodation needs of travellers in their area’.  Local authoriti
[...]
pitches. 

Equality Impacts 
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

Yes / No An Equalities Impact Assessment was a 

background document to the Gypsy and 

Traveller Site Options consultation.  It is 

not a site specific assessment and, 

therefore, the decision on individual sites 

will not affect the findings of that 

assessment, subject to the Council still 

being able to prepare a plan and the same 

site selection criteria being applied. 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes / No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 N/A 

 

Conclusions 

This report provides feedback on the recent site options consultation and outlines 

alternative sites proposed through the call for sites. It recommends the removal of two 

sites previously considered through the site options consultation, at Mesne Way, 

Shoreham and Fort Halstead, due to the substantial number of alternative pitches that 

have been proposed, that are in less sensitive locations, and where availability has been 

demonstrated. In summary, removing these two sites from the consultation totals 30 

pitches (15 on each site). The call for sites has elicited 46 potential pitches to date, which 

therefore provides sufficient sites to meet the District’s identified need (71 pitches to 

2026) with a modest margin to provide for flexibility. The Council will continue to 

investigate sites promoted to it through the recent call for sites and will prepare a 

supplementary site options consultation, to be considered by LPEAC and agreed by 

Cabinet prior to publication in the autumn. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Ite
[...]
rrangements. 

5) Concerns were raised over the impact of Gypsy and Traveller sites on a number of 

landscape and environmental constraints, including flood risk, ancient woodland 

and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  A number of respondents stated that 

brownfield sites should be considered before greenfield sites. 

The Environment Agency, in general, raised no objections with regards to fluvial 

flood risk. However, they did raise specific concerns with Land at Knockholt Station, 

as the site is located within Flood Zones 3a & 3b.  The Council contacted the 

Environment Agency previously about this site and were advised that the ‘site is 

remote from any watercourse and believed to occupy a “dry valley”, which means 

the site is not at risk from fluvial flooding’.  Officers have contacted the 

Environment Agency for clarification of their position.  Without an explanation for 

why their position has changed (if it has) it is not accepted that this site should be 

ruled out on the grounds that it is in Flood Zones 3a & 3b, especially as it is an 

existing site that was permitted at appeal without a Planning Inspector raising any 

overriding concerns about flooding. 

New development in the district is considerably constrained, in particular due to 

Green Belt, the Kent Downs and High Weald AONBs, ancient woodland and local 

wildlife sites. Site assessment criteria (e) in the Site Options consultation document 

states that ‘the development will have no significant adverse impact upon the 

landscape, biodiversity or heritage asset’.  A key justification for the proposed 

removal of the Shoreham site is that it is considered that there are now site options 

that would have less impact on the AONB. 

Ancient woodland is a characteristic of the land surrounding the built up area of 

Fort Halstead.  However, it is not the case that the whole of the Fort Halstead site 

option published for consultation (as an ‘area of search’) is ancient woodlan
[...]
f the Council’s Vision and Promises 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole  Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Cabinet: To adopt the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  

Reason for recommendation: Review and adoption of the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk 

Register helps to ensure that Members’ views are taken in to account in assessing the 

risk’s the Council faces in delivering its Vision and Promises as set out in the Corporate 

Plan. 

Introduction and Background 

1 It is a requirement of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference to maintain an 

overview of the effective development and operation of risk management in the 

Council. 

2 At the Audit Committee’s meeting in June 2014 it considered the Draft Strategic 

Risk Register, making no further recommendations for its improvement, but 

requesting that the Audit Committee reviews the register more frequently during 

the year.   

3 It remains within the Cabinet’s terms of reference to adopt policies and 

documents associated with the management of risk. 

4 This report provides Members with the opportunity to review and comment on the 

Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register.  The Draft Register has been developed by 

Officers, taking in the views of the Officers Risk Management Group, Service 

Managers and Chief Officers.  It sets out those risks that Officers consider could 

prevent the Council delivering the Vision and Promises set out in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



 

5 The consideration of the Draft Register by Cabinet provides an opportunity for 

Members to input their views and provides for a more robust assessment of the 

risks faced by the Council. 

Draft Strategic Risk Register 

6 Provided as Appendix A to this report is the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register.  

The Draft Register has been updated to reflect the introduction of the Council’s 

new Corporate Plan and to ensure that strategic risk management activity is 

focuss
[...]
her with a savings plan for the first time.  This will be the fifth year this 

method has been used and provides the Council with a stable basis for future years.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, this report updates 

Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way forward for the budget 

setting process.  

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 

budget, whilst taking into account any new Government funding and policy 

announcements as well as changes in the economy that have an impact on budget 

assumptions.  This report also provides Members with the proposed timetable for the 

budget setting process. 

It is increasingly difficult to produce an accurate forecast at this stage due to the level of 

uncertainty remaining high.  The assumptions currently included take into account the 

latest information and are intended to start the debate.  They will be updated as more 

accurate information becomes available during the budget setting process. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Lee Banks Ext. 7161 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:   

Advise Cabinet with views on the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set 

out in this report. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(a) That subject to the views of the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee, 

endorse the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in this 

report; 

(b) request Advisory Committees to review Service Plans and advise Cabinet of 

possible growth and savings options; 

(c) request officers to continue to review the assumptions in this report and report 

back to Cabinet on 11 December 2014; and 

(d) note the budget timetable set out in Appendix A. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past ten years has wo
[...]
tatus: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 2 September 
2014 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides the customary review of investment activity 
during 2013/14 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The report 
outlines the strategy adopted during the year, shows the position of the investment 
portfolio at the beginning and the end of the year and gives details of how the fund 
performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That Cabinet be 
asked to approve the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2013/14. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be resolved that the Annual Treasury Management 
Report for 2013/14 be approved. 

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules and the CIPFA Code, an annual report of treasury management activity is to be 
presented to Members for approval. 

Background 

1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2013/14. This 
report meets the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  

2 During 2013/14 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 
should receive the following reports: 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 19/2/2013) 

• a mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Finance and Resources 
Advisory Committe
[...]
ts capital and liquidity of its investments is of paramount importance. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

35 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority, including securing effective arrangements for treasury management. 

36 This annual review report fulfils the requirements of The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009. 

37 Treasury management has two main risks : 

• Fluctuations in interest rates can result in a reduction in income from 
investments; and 

• A counterparty to which the Council has lent money fails to repay the loan at 
the required time. 

38 Consideration of risk is integral in our approach to treasury management. 
However, this particular report has no specific risk implications as it is not 
proposing any new actions, but merely reporting performance over the last year. 

Equality Impacts 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being 

made or recommended 

through this paper have 

potential to disadvantage or 

discriminate against 

different groups in the 

community? 

No The recommendation is concerned 

with investment management and 

does not directly impact upon a service 

provided to the community.  

b. Does the decision being 

made or recommended 

No 

Page 148

Agenda Item 10



Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

through this paper have the 

potential to promote 

equality of opportunity? 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 No mitigating steps are required. 

 

Conclusions 

39 The overall return on the Council’s investments exceeded the budget in 2013/14 
by approximately £7,000. 

40
[...]
3/14 13/14

APR 21,722 21,489 23,889 16,680 7,209 23,900
MAY 43,705 45,060 49,710 36,342 13,368 49,700
JUN 69,047 72,340 75,634 56,252 19,382 75,600
JUL 94,545 100,567 101,294 77,790 23,504 101,300
AUG 123,991 128,823 123,194 99,753 23,441 123,200
SEP 150,577 157,676 145,263 121,684 23,579 145,300
OCT 180,777 187,617 167,763 144,802 22,961 167,800
NOV 208,413 213,761 185,436 167,458 17,978 185,500
DEC 233,284 242,715 206,847 191,372 15,475 206,900
JAN 259,809 269,714 225,509 216,481 9,028 225,600
FEB 281,887 295,219 244,817 238,653 6,164 244,900
MAR 307,822 323,378 267,510 260,000 7,510 267,600

BUDGET FOR 2013/14 260,000
FORECAST OUTTURN 267,600

CODE:- YHAA 96900

N.B.
1) These are the gross interest receipts rather than
    the interest remaining in the General Fund

2) Interest due on the Landsbanki investment has been
    removed from the calculations as from 25/6/2008

Fund Average 0.7082%
7 Day LIBID 0.3758%
3 Month LIBID 0.4645%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

INVESTMENT RETURNS

Actuals 11/12

Actuals 12/13

Actuals 13/14

Budget  13/14

Forecast 13/14

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

£

CUMULATIVE INVESTMENT RETURNS

Actuals 11/12 Actuals 12/13 Actuals 13/14 Budget  13/14 Forecast 13/14

P
age 156

A
genda Item

 10

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix C 



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Gypsy and Traveller Plan - Responses to consultation and additional sites and pitches promoted
	07 Appendix A - Consultation responses and summaries
	07 Appendix B - Late and anonymous comments
	07 Appendix C - Summary of Key Issues raised and responses
	07 Appendix D - Plans of potential alternative sites

	8 Draft Strategic Risk Register
	08 Draft Strategic Risk Register - Appendix 1

	9 Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2015/16 and Beyond
	09 Financial Prospects - App A - Budget timetable
	09 Financial Prospects - App B - 10 year Budget

	10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14
	10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 Appendix A
	10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 Appendix B
	10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 Appendix C

	11 Gypsy and Traveller Plan: Site Options - Appendices E & F
	07 GOLD - Appendix F - sites suggested by third parties where landowners have been contacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

17 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe, Piper and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.    

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Davison, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Parkin, Searles 

and Miss. Stack were also present. 

 

 

27. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 July 2014, be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

 

28. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

29. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 

 

30. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were none. 

 

31. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committees. 

 

32. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
a) Gypsy and Traveller Plan – Responses to consultation and additional sites and 

pitches promoted (Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee – 3 

September 2014, Minute 15) 

 

This was considered under Minute 33. 

 

b) Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2015/16 and Beyond Advisory 

Committee (Finance & Resources Advisory Committee– 3 September 2014, 

Minute 21) 

 

This was considered under Minute 35. 



Cabinet - 11 September 2014 

18 

 

 

c) Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14 Advisory Committee (Finance & 

Resources Advisory Committee– 3 September 2014, Minute 18) 

 

This was considered under Minute 36. 

 

33. Gypsy and Traveller Plan - Responses to consultation and additional sites and 

pitches promoted  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & Environment presented the report and advised 

that the Local Planning & Advisory Committee had considered the same report and were 

recommending Officer amended recommendations from those contained within the 

report to reflect the life of the Gypsy and Traveller Plan.   

 

The Chairman had received a request from the Chairman of Shoreham Parish Council to 

address the Cabinet.  Mr. Ennis, Chairman of Shoreham Parish Council, thanked the 

Chairman and gave a short speech on behalf of the Parish Council and villagers 

highlighting concerns, referring to an independent report they had paid to have carried 

out by a private expert and welcoming the recommendation to remove the Filston Lane 

site from the Plan. 

 

The Vice Chairman thanked everyone involved from the residents of Shoreham, 

petitioners, the Parish Council and consultees to officers for their hard work over the 

summer.  The Chairman also acknowledged the enormous amount of work, including by 

the Portfolio Holder of Local Planning & Environment. 

 

Questions were raised by the Chairman of Shoreham, Parish Council’s speech, a resident 

of Shoreham and a member of the Shoreham Society.  The Chairman advised that at the 

outset it had been made clear that at the time the site was put in the consultation it was 

the Council’s belief that the Salford report figures were correct.  He was aware that the 

Government were talking about changing the definition of ‘traveller’, however nothing 

had yet been changed and the Council had to work to current legislation.  He believed all 

processes had been followed correctly and as a result other sites had been identified 

and the desired result achieved.  He understood that the site could not now be placed 

back into the plan, however this exemption only lasted the life of the plan so could only 

be guaranteed up to 2026.  The reason and necessity of the consultation was to be able 

to look at issues raised and investigate site suitability. 

 

The Joint Planning Policy Team Leaders advised that in their opinion the most robust 

justification for the removal of the Shoreham site was that there were now site options 

that would have less impact on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  The 

points raised on school places were only comments on 15 pitches not less, and Kent 

County Council Highways had not raised any overriding objections with regards to 

infrastructure at this point.  If it were being proposed to pursue this site then further work 

would be carried out into these issues, but as there was already a robust reason to 

remove the site there was no requirement to. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 



Cabinet - 11 September 2014 

19 

 

 

Resolved:  That  

  

a) the site options previously consulted on in the Gypsy and Traveller Plan: Site 

Options consultation at Land South of Mesne Way, Shoreham, and Land at 

Fort Halstead, be ruled out of further consideration in the Gypsy and Traveller 

Plan covering the period up to 2026; 

 

b) the Council continue to investigate sites promoted to it through the recent call 

for sites and prepare a supplementary site options consultation to be 

considered by the Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee and 

agreed by Cabinet prior to publication, in order to provide an opportunity for 

interested parties to comment on potentially suitable alternative site options. 
 

34. Draft Strategic Risk Register  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources presented the report advising that at the 

Audit Committee’s meeting in June 2014 it had considered the Draft Strategic Risk 

Register, making no further recommendations for its improvement, but requesting that 

the Audit Committee review the register more frequently during the year.  It remained 

within the Cabinet’s terms of reference to adopt policies and documents associated with 

the management of risk and so this report was presented to Cabinet.  The report 

provided Members with the opportunity to review and comment on the Council’s Draft 

Strategic Risk Register.  The Draft Register had been developed by Officers, taking in the 

views of the Officers Risk Management Group, Service Managers and Chief Officers.  It 

set out those risks that Officers considered could prevent the Council delivering the 

Vision and Promises set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 

Members were happy with the views and recommendations of the Audit Committee. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Council’s Strategic Risk Register be adopted. 

 

35. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2015/16 and Beyond  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources presented the report advising that the 

Council was now in the 5th year of using the current Business and Financial Planning 

Strategy that included the 10-year budget which had proved successful to date and put 

SDC in a much stronger financial position than most other Councils. The Finance & 

Resources Advisory Committee had considered the same report but was recommending 

that the Council Tax assumption of 3% for 2016/17 onwards should be reduced to 2%. 

 

At the Audit Committee on 9 September 2014 the Council’s external auditors, Grant 

Thornton, mentioned that the 10-year budget was excellent and a bedrock of the 

Council’s success.  Since the last 10-year budget had been agreed at Full Council in 

February, changes that had been made since then were a rolling 10-year budget on for 



Cabinet - 11 September 2014 

20 

 

one year and using the Budget Stabilisation - Reserve and Financial Plan Reserve 

balances. 

 

Appendix B to the report showed a shortfall of £647k (i.e. £65k pa) however, the position 

was likely to change as Chief Officers were currently reviewing the growth and savings 

requirements for their services.  These would be reported back to the relevant Advisory 

Committees.  The Cabinet Advisory Committees would also get the opportunity to review 

the Service Plans and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs).  A budget update 

report would then be submitted to Cabinet in December which should almost finalise the 

budget subject to any late announcements coming from central government. 

 

Members discussed the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee’s view that the 

assumption that Council Tax would be increased by 3% in 2016/17 onwards was 

unrealistic.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources pointed out that he had 

advised that Council Tax assumptions had been agreed by Members at Full Council in 

February 2014.  It was thought that this would not be the right time to look at amending 

this assumption and was a debate to be had at a later date.   

 

The Chairman restated that to survive going forward with the reduction of Revenue 

Support Grant and council tax support, required continual savings, local taxation and the 

generation of income.  Council Tax increases were not the answer as a whole but were 

part of it and these were just assumptions. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the ten year financial planning approach and principles set out in 

the report be endorsed. 

 

 

36. Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources and Chief Finance Officer presented the 

report which outlined the strategy adopted during the year, showed the position of the 

investment portfolio at the beginning and the end of the year and gave details of how the 

fund performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks.  It 

also highlighted that the overall return on the Council’s investments exceeded the budget 

in 2013/14 by approximately £7,000; and the Council continues to adopt a very cautious 

investment approach.  

 

The Chief Finance Officer stated that a call account had been opened with Svenska 

Handelsbanken, and £3m had been invested at 0.45% which is better than most 

available on the market. 

 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and recommendations received 

from the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee who had considered the same report, 

and commended the Principal Accountant for his work. 

 

 



Cabinet - 11 September 2014 

21 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2013/14, be 

approved. 

 

 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and 

 

Resolved:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 

ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved as defined by 

paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) as identified in 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

 

Before any discussion took place it was noted that agenda item 7 ‘Gypsy and Traveller 

Plan – Responses to consultation and additional sites and pitches promoted’ had already 

been discussed and a resolution passed so that any discussion would have no bearing 

on the decision already taken and was merely and opportunity for comments to be fed 

back to Officers. 

 

The Chairman allowed a local Member to address the Cabinet and make some points in 

relations to sites detailed in appendices E and F that would be fed back to Officers for 

information. 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 15 September 2014.  The decisions contained in Minutes  

34, 35 and 36 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in Minute 33 take effect 

on 23 September  2014.  

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.03 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Cabinet - 11 September 2014 

22 

 

 

 


